
PROPERTIES OF PARTICLEBOARD FROM ADMIXTURE
PETAI BELALANG (Leucaena leucocephala) AND KENAF

CORE (Hibiscus cannabinus)

KHAIRUL AZHAR BIN HJ JOHARI

Final Year Project Report Submitted in Partial Fulfillment of the
Requirements for the

Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Furniture Technology in Faculty of Applied
Sciences

Universiti Teknologi MARA

JULY 2012



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

Alhamdulilah, I thank Allah. S.W.T, the most gracious and the most merciful, for the

physical and mental health as well as the strength that gave me to complete this thesis and

this report of subject FUR 529 (Thesis II). I would also want to express my special thanks to

my advisor Prof. Dr Jamaludin Bin Kasim and my co-advisor Dr Wan Mohd Nazri Bin Wan

Abdul Rahman, who had contributed his knowledge and time, and also for the guidance that

they gave in helping me to complete my thesis successfully.

I would also like to thank the staff in the factory of UiTM Jengka for helping me

either directly or indirectly in conducting this project. I thank them for their support and

cooperation. Thanks to the all members of group AS2275A for their commitment and co­

operation during the completion of this project. Without their commitment, it would have

been difficult for me to finish this thesis proposal successfully.

Finally, I would like to express my gratitude to my beloved family, especially to my

parents and siblings who have always supported me in my study. Thanks for the moral

support and love that you show all the time.

Thank you.

11



TABLE OF CONTENTS

CONTENT

DEDICATION
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
LIST OF TABLES
LIST OF FIGURES
LIST OF PLATES
ABSTRACT
ABSTRAK

1.0 INTRODUCTION
1.1 Background of the study
1.2 Problem statement
1.3 Objectives
1.4 Significance of the study

2.0 LITERATURE REVIEW
2.1 Petai Belalang
2.2 Kenaf
2.3 Particleboard

2.3.1 Characteristics
2.3.2 History and development
2.3.3 Manufacturing
2.3.4 Furniture design
2.3.5 Safety

2.4 Urea formaldehyde
2.4.1 Properties
2.4.2 Chemical Structure
2.4.3 Production
2.4.4 General uses
2.4.5 Safety concerns
2.4.6 Health effects

3.0 METHODOLOGY
3.1 Flowchart ofparticleboard
3.2 Materials preparation and particleboard manufacturing

3.2.1 Petai BeJalang Jogs
3.2.2 Chipping
3.2.3 Flaking
3.2.4 Drying
3.2.5 Screening
3.2.6 Glue Blending
3.2.7 Mat Forming
3.2.8 Cold pressing
3.2.9 Hot pressing
3.2.10 Trimming
3.2.11 Board Evaluation

3.2.11.1 Determination ofBending Strength
ll1

PAGE

i
ii
v
vi
vii
viii
ix

1
1
2
2
2

3
3-4
4-5
6
6-7
7-8
8-9
10
11
11
12
12
12

13-14
14-15
15

16
16
17
17
17
18
18
19
19

19-20
20

20-21
21
22

22-24



3.2.11.2 Determination of Internal Bond Strength
3.2.11.3 Determination ofThickness Swelling

3.3 Sample cutting and condition
3.4 Experimental Design

24-25
25
26
27

4.0 RESULT AND DISCUSSION 28
4.1 Mechanical and Physical Properties 28
4.2 The effects of mixing ratio 29

4.2.1 Modulus of rupture (MaR) and Modulus ofelasticity (MOE)
Values 29

4.2.2 Internal Bonding (IB) and Thickness Swelling (TS) 30

5.0 CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION 31

6.0 REFERENCES 32-34

7.0 APPENDICES

8.0 CURRICULUM VITAE

IV

35-44

45



ABSTRACT

PROPERTIES OF PARTICLEBOARD FROM ADMIXTURE PETAl
BELALANG (Leucaena leucocephala) AND KENAF CORE (Hibiscus

cannabinus)

BY:

KHAIRUL AZHAR HJ JOHARI

July 2012

The objective of this study is to determine the properties of particleboard from mix Kenaf
Core and Petai Belalang in four different ratios, (100:0), (10:90), (30:70) and (50:50). The
particleboard was produced in homogenous board with the size of each particle between 2.0
mm until O.5mm. The density target of the board was 700 kglm3

• The board was bonded
using Urea Formaldehyde (UF) as the resin content with 7%. The properties of bending
strength (MOE & MOR), internal bonding (lB), and thickness swelling (TS) were evaluated
based on European Standards (EN 310). Results of this study show that mixing ratio had
significant effect on MOR, MOE, IB and TS. All of the mix samples with 90% and 100% of
Petai Belalang passed the minimum standard of EN Standard. However, in thickness
swelling, all samples were failed to pass the EN Standard.

Keywords: Particleboard, Mixed Petai Belalang and KenafCore, UP

Vl1I


	KHAIRUL AZHAR BIN HJ JOHARI
	APPROVAL SHEET
	DEDICATION
	ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
	TABLE OF CONTENTS
	LIST OF TABLES
	LIST OF FIGURES
	LIST OF PLATES
	ABSTRACT
	CHAPTER l INTRODUCTION
	1.1 Background of the Study
	1.2 Problem Statement
	1.3 Significance of the study
	1.4 Objectives

	CHAPTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW
	2.1 Petai Belalang (Leucaena leucocephala)
	2.2 Kenaf (Hibiscus cannabinus)
	2.3 Particleboard
	2.3.1 Characteristics
	2.3.2 History and development
	2.3.3 Manufacturing
	2.3.4 Furniture design
	2.3.5 Safety

	2.4 Urea Formaldehyde
	2.4.1 Properties
	2.4.2 Chemical Structure
	2.4.3 Production
	2.4.4 General uses
	2.4.5 Safety concerns
	2.4.6 Health effects


	CHAPTER 3 METHODOLOGY
	3.1 Flowchart of Particleboard manufacturing
	3.2 Materials preparation and particle board manufacturing
	3.2.1 Petai Belalang Logs
	3.2.2 Chipping
	3.2.3 Flaking
	3.2.4 Drying
	3.2.5 Screening
	3.2.6 Glue Blending
	3.2.7 Mat Forming
	3.2.8 Cold Pressing
	3.2.9 Hot Pressing
	3.2.10 Trimming
	3.2.11 Board Evaluation
	3.2.11.1 Method ofTesting
	3.2.11.1 Determination of Bending Strength
	3.2.11.2 Determination of Internal Bond Strength
	3.2.11.3 Determination ofThickness Swelling


	3.3 Sample Cutting and Condition
	3.4 Experimental Design

	CHAPTER 4 RESULTS AND DISCUSSIONS
	4.1 Mechanical and Physical Properties
	4.2 The effects ofMixing Ratios
	4.2.1 MOR and MOE Values
	4.2.2 IB and TS Values


	CHAPTER 5 CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS
	REFERENCES
	APPENDICES
	CURRICULUMVITAE



