PROPERTIES OF PARTICLEBOARD FROM ADMIXTURE PETAI BELALANG (Leucaena leucocephala) AND KENAF CORE (Hibiscus cannabinus)

KHAIRUL AZHAR BIN HJ JOHARI

Final Year Project Report Submitted in Partial Fulfillment of the
Requirements for the
Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Furniture Technology in Faculty of Applied
Sciences
Universiti Teknologi MARA

JULY 2012

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

Alhamdulilah, I thank Allah S.W.T, the most gracious and the most merciful, for the physical and mental health as well as the strength that gave me to complete this thesis and this report of subject FUR 529 (Thesis II). I would also want to express my special thanks to my advisor Prof. Dr Jamaludin Bin Kasim and my co-advisor Dr Wan Mohd Nazri Bin Wan Abdul Rahman, who had contributed his knowledge and time, and also for the guidance that they gave in helping me to complete my thesis successfully.

I would also like to thank the staff in the factory of UiTM Jengka for helping me either directly or indirectly in conducting this project. I thank them for their support and cooperation. Thanks to the all members of group AS2275A for their commitment and cooperation during the completion of this project. Without their commitment, it would have been difficult for me to finish this thesis proposal successfully.

Finally, I would like to express my gratitude to my beloved family, especially to my parents and siblings who have always supported me in my study. Thanks for the moral support and love that you show all the time.

Thank you.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CONTENT DEDICATION ACKNOWLEDGEMENT LIST OF TABLES LIST OF FIGURES LIST OF PLATES ABSTRACT ABSTRAK				
	1.1	Backgr	round of the study	1
	1.2	Problem	m statement	2
	1.3	Object		2
	1.4	Signifi	cance of the study	2
2.0	LITE	3		
	2.1		Belalang	3-4
	2.2	Kenaf		4-5
	2.3	Particle		6
			Characteristics	6-7
			History and development	7-8 8-9
			Manufacturing Furniture design	10
		2.3.4	Safety	11
	2.4		ormaldehyde	11
	2.4	2.4.1	Properties	12
		2.4.2	Chemical Structure	12
			Production	12
			General uses	13-14
			Safety concerns	14-15
		2.4.6	Health effects	15
3.0	METHODOLOGY			16
	3.1	Flowel	16	
	3.2	Materials preparation and particleboard manufacturing		17
		3.2.1	Petai Belalang logs	17
		3.2.2	Chipping	17
		3.2.3	Flaking	18
		3.2.4	Drying	18
		3.2.5	Screening	19
			Glue Blending	19
			Mat Forming	19-20
		3.2.8	Cold pressing	20
			Hot pressing	20-21
			Trimming	21
		3.2.11	Board Evaluation	22
			3.2.11.1 Determination of Bending Strength	22-24

			3.2.11.2 Determination of Internal Bond Strength	24-25	
			3.2.11.3 Determination of Thickness Swelling	25	
	3.3	Sampl	le cutting and condition	26	
	3.4	Experi	imental Design	27	
4.0	RESULT AND DISCUSSION				
	4.1	Mecha	anical and Physical Properties	28	
	4.2	The ef	ffects of mixing ratio	29	
		4.2.1	Modulus of rupture (MOR) and Modulus of elasticity (M	MOE)	
			Values	29	
		4.2.2	Internal Bonding (IB) and Thickness Swelling (TS)	30	
5.0	CON	CLUSI	ON AND RECOMMENDATION	31	
6.0	REFERENCES				
7.0	APPENDICES				
8.0	CURRICULUM VITAE				

ABSTRACT

PROPERTIES OF PARTICLEBOARD FROM ADMIXTURE PETAI BELALANG (Leucaena leucocephala) AND KENAF CORE (Hibiscus cannabinus)

BY:

KHAIRUL AZHAR HJ JOHARI

July 2012

The objective of this study is to determine the properties of particleboard from mix Kenaf Core and Petai Belalang in four different ratios, (100:0), (10:90), (30:70) and (50:50). The particleboard was produced in homogenous board with the size of each particle between 2.0 mm until 0.5mm. The density target of the board was 700 kg/m³. The board was bonded using Urea Formaldehyde (UF) as the resin content with 7%. The properties of bending strength (MOE & MOR), internal bonding (IB), and thickness swelling (TS) were evaluated based on European Standards (EN 310). Results of this study show that mixing ratio had significant effect on MOR, MOE, IB and TS. All of the mix samples with 90% and 100% of Petai Belalang passed the minimum standard of EN Standard. However, in thickness swelling, all samples were failed to pass the EN Standard.

Keywords: Particleboard, Mixed Petai Belalang and Kenaf Core, UF